

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR

WP(C) 9/2025  
CM(16/2025)

**GHULAM NABI MIR.**

**...Petitioner(s)**

Through: Mr. Shah Aushiq Hussain, Advocate.

**Vs.**

**UNION TERRITORY OF J&K AND ORS.**

**...Respondent(s)**

Through: Mr. Alla Ud Din Ganai, AAG.

**CORAM:**

**Hon'ble Mr. Justice Wasim Sadiq Nargal, Judge.**

**ORDER**

17.04.2026

**01.** In terms of Order dated 27<sup>th</sup> December, 2025 steps for service have not been taken.

**02.** On the asking of the Court Mr. Alla Ud Din Ganai, learned Additional Advocate General caused appearance and waived notice on behalf of respondents. He seeks and is granted four weeks' time to file response.

**03.** List again on 3<sup>rd</sup> July, 2026.

**04.** Interim direction, if any, subsisting as on date to remain in operation till the next date of hearing before the Bench.

**(Wasim Sadiq Nargal)**  
**Judge**

**SRINAGAR:**

17.04.2026

"HAMID"